Total assets  1 544 258  1 041 208  1 570 298 1 070 844

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Total equity attributable to equity holders  1 241 289  712 236  1 241 289 712 236
Share capital  2 746 1 999  2 746 1 999
Share premium  1 074 310  632 296  1 074 310 632 296
Share-based payment reserve  4 127  3 453  4 127 3 453
Currency translation reserve  (1 229) (1 229)  (1 229) (1 229)
Accumulated profit  167 133  76 595  167 133 76 595
Non-controlling interest  (5 798) (878)  (5 798) (878)
Total liabilities 302 969 328 972 329 009 358 608
Non-current liabilities  241 345 232 260  258 199 244 542
Loans and borrowings  171 071 173 568  187 742 185 624
Deferred tax liabilities  57 517 50 678  55 907 50 160
Other long-term liabilities  9 171 4 059  9 446 4 059
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss  3 586 3 955  5 104 4 699
Current liabilities  61 624 96 712  70 810 114 066
Trade and other payables  38 365 32 246  40 153 33 554
Loans and borrowings  23 259 64 466  30 657 80 512
Total equity and liabilities  1 544 258  1 041 208  1 570 298 1 070 844

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
IFRS

Reviewed
31 Dec 2014

IFRS
Audited

31 Dec 2013

Pro forma
Unaudited

31 Dec 2014

Pro forma
Unaudited

31 Dec 2013
Net rental and related income  61 749 41 420  65 726 45 188

Contractual rental income and expense recoveries  87 017 55 322  93 078 60 927
Property operating expenses  (25 268) (13 902)  (27 352) (15 739)

Administrative expenses  (2 839) (2 180)  (3 040) (2 452)
Acquisition fees  (2 357) (4 986)  (2 357) (4 986)
Fair value adjustments of investment property  27 980  19 787  35 227 19 913
Fair value gains on financial investments at

fair value through profit or loss  1 299 970  1 299 970
Net result on sale of financial investments – 586 – 586
Dividends received from financial investments  2 417 2 906  2 417 2 906
Share-based payment expense  (675) (955)  (675) (955)
Foreign exchange loss  (241) (238)  (215) (290)
Gain on acquisition of subsidiaries  1 400 5 547  1 400 5 547
Gain on disposal of investment property  619 527  619 527
Impairment of goodwill – (816) – (816)
Profit before net finance (expense)/income  89 352  62 568  100 401 66 138
Net finance income/(expense)  1 412 1 784  (4 559) (1 816)

Finance income  7 315 7 514  3 492 5 300
Finance expense  (5 903) (5 730)  (8 051) (7 116)

Share of profit of joint ventures  4 148 1 241 – –
Profit before tax  94 912  65 593  95 842 64 322
Deferred tax expense  (637) (9 007)  (1 567) (7 736)
Profit after tax  94 275  56 586  94 275 56 586
Non-controlling interest  4 920 878  4 920 878
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders  99 195  57 464  99 195 57 464
Weighted average number of shares in issue 225 426 685 163 836 991 225 426 685 163 836 991
Diluted weighted average number of shares in issue 229 775 959 168 827 400 229 775 959 168 827 400
Basic weighted average earnings per share (euro cents)  44.00  35.07  44.00 35.07
Diluted weighted average earnings per share (euro cents)  43.17  34.04  43.17 34.04
Distributable earnings per share (euro cents) 29.69 25.79 29.69 25.79
Headline earnings per share (euro cents) 30.19 21.58 30.19 21.58
Diluted headline earnings per share (euro cents) 29.62 20.94 29.62 20.94

RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD
TO DISTRIBUTABLE EARNINGS

IFRS
Reviewed

31 Dec 2014

IFRS
Audited

31 Dec 2013

Pro forma
Unaudited

31 Dec 2014

Pro forma
Unaudited

31 Dec 2013
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders  99 195  57 464  99 195 57 464

Unrealised foreign exchange loss  350 256  350 256
Acquisition fees  2 357 4 986  2 357 4 986
Share-based payment expense  675 955  675 955
Accrued interest on share-based payments  542 563  542 563
Fair value adjustments of investment property  (27 980)  (19 787)  (35 227) (19 913)
Fair value gains of financial investments at

fair value through profit or loss  (1 299) (970)  (1 299) (970)
Fair value adjustment of financial assets and liabilities  1 866 (1 157)  2 882 (2 040)
Amortisation of financial assets  (708) (476)  (708) (476)
Net result on sale of financial investments – (586) – (586)
Dividends received from financial investments  (2 417) (2 906)  (2 417) (2 906)
Accrued dividend from financial investments  2 304 4 364  2 304 4 364
Gain on disposal of investment property  (619) (527)  (619) (527)
Gain on acquisition of subsidiaries  (1 400) (5 547)  (1 400) (5 547)
Deferred tax expense  637 9 007  1 567 7 736
Impairment of goodwill – 816 – 816
Shares issued cum distribution  6 870 3 577  6 870 3 577

Adjustments related to joint ventures
Fair value adjustments of investment property (7 247) (126) – –
Fair value adjustment of financial assets and liabilities 1 016 (883) – –
Deferred tax expense/(income) 930 (1 271) – –

Adjustments related to non-controlling interest
Fair value adjustments of investment property – 1 – 1
Deferred tax income – (108) – (108)
Acquisition fees – (275) – (275)

Distributable earnings for the period  75 072 47 370  75 072 47 370
Distribution from reserves  6 659 1 574  6 659 1 574
Less: distribution declared  (81 731) (48 944)  (81 731) (48 944)

Interim distribution  (33 475) (20 594)  (33 475) (20 594)
Final distribution  (48 256) (28 350)  (48 256) (28 350)

Earnings not distributed – – – –
Number of shares entitled to distribution 278 138 240 204 544 236 278 138 240 204 544 236
Distributable earnings per share for the period (euro cents)  29.69 25.79  29.69 25.79
Distribution from reserves per share (euro cents)  2.53 1.00  2.53 1.00
Less: Distribution declared per share (euro cents)  (32.22) (26.79)  (32.22) (26.79)

Interim distribution per share (euro cents)  (14.87) (12.93)  (14.87) (12.93)
Final distribution per share (euro cents)  (17.35) (13.86)  (17.35) (13.86)

Earnings not distributed (euro cents) – – – –
RECONCILIATION OF NET ASSET VALUE TO
ADJUSTED NET ASSET VALUE

IFRS
Reviewed

31 Dec 2014

IFRS
Audited

31 Dec 2013

Pro forma
Unaudited

31 Dec 2014

Pro forma
Unaudited

31 Dec 2013
Net Asset Value per the Statement of financial position  1 241 289  712 236  1 241 289 712 236
Loans in respect of the Initial Share Scheme 9 132 11 574 9 132 11 574
Deferred tax liabilities 57 517 50 678 55 907 50 160
Goodwill  (17 639)  (16 218)  (17 639)  (16 218)
Deferred tax liabilities for joint ventures (1 610)  (518) – –
Adjusted net asset value  1 288 689 757 752  1 288 689 757 752
Net asset value per share (euro) 4.52 3.56 4.52 3.56
Adjusted net asset value per share (euro) 4.63 3.70 4.63 3.70
Number of shares for net asset value per share purposes 274 526 188 199 836 882 274 526 188 199 836 882
Number of shares for adjusted net asset

value per share purposes 278 138 240 204 544 236 278 138 240 204 544 236

RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT FOR THE
PERIOD TO HEADLINE EARNINGS

IFRS
Reviewed

31 Dec 2014

IFRS
Audited

31 Dec 2013

Pro forma
Unaudited

31 Dec 2014

Pro forma
Unaudited

31 Dec 2013
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders  99 195  57 464  99 195 57 464
Fair value adjustments of investment property (27 980) (19 787) (35 227) (19 913)
Gain on sale of investment property (619) (527) (619) (527)
Gain on acquisition of subsidiaries (1 400) (5 547) (1 400) (5 547)
Impairment of goodwill – 816 – 816
Total tax effects of adjustments 4 952 3 035 6 112 3 055
Fair value adjustment of investment property for joint ventures (7 247) (126) – –
Total tax effects of adjustments for joint ventures 1 160 20 – –
Headline earnings 68 061  35 348 68 061 35 348

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY Share
capital

Share
premium

Share-based
payment reserve

Currency
translation

reserve
Accumulated

profit
Non-controlling

interest Total

Balance at 1 January 2013 1 353 355 027 15 492  (1 229) 22 980 – 393 623
Transactions with owners 646 277 269 (12 039) – (3 849) – 262 027
– Issue of shares 579 251 691 – – – – 252 270
– Share-based payment reserve – – 11 387 – – – 11 387
– Sale of shares issued under the Initial Share Scheme 4 1 260 – – – – 1 264
– Sale of shares issued under the Current Share Scheme 1 489 (490) – – – –
– Vesting of shares issued under the Initial Share Scheme – – 955 – – – 955
– Vesting of shares issued under the Current Share Scheme 10 3 482 (3 492) – – – –
– Earnings distribution – – – – (3 849) – (3 849)
– Reclassification of the Current Share Scheme 52 20 347 (20 399) – – – –
Total comprehensive income – – – – 57 464 (878) 56 586
– Profit for the period – – – – 57 464 (878) 56 586
Balance at 31 December 2013 1 999 632 296 3 453 (1 229) 76 595 (878) 712 236
Balance at 1 January 2014 1 999 632 296 3 453 (1 229) 76 595 (878) 712 236
Transactions with owners 747  442 014  674 – (8 657) –  434 778
– Issue of shares 715  427 289 – – – –  428 004
– Share-based payment reserve  –  –  11 882 – – – 11 882
– Sale of shares issued under the Current Share Scheme  12  3 293 (431) – – –  2 874
– Vesting of shares issued under the Initial Share Scheme  –  –  675 – – – 675
– Vesting of shares issued under the Current Share Scheme  13  4 791  (4 804) – – – –
– Earnings distribution  –  – – –  (8 657) –  (8 657)
– Reclassification of the Current Share Scheme  7 6 641 (6 648) – – – –
Total comprehensive income  – – – –  99 195  (4 920)  94 275
– Profit for the period  – – – –  99 195  (4 920)  94 275
Balance at 31 December 2014 2 746  1 074 310  4 127 (1 229)  167 133  (5 798)  1 241 289

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
IFRS

Reviewed
31 Dec 2014

IFRS
Audited

31 Dec 2013
Cash flows from operating activities 50 295 26 823
Cash flows from financing activities 378 517 293 677
Cash flows used in investing activities (373 068) (353 288)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 55 744 (32 788)
Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 52 492 85 280
Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 108 236 52 492

BANK LOANS AND BORROWINGS REPAYMENT PROFILE Outstanding
amount

Available for
drawdown

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019
and beyond

Floreasca Business Park  51 707  –  3 920  3 920  3 920  39 947  –
Aupark Zilina  49 370  –  1 954  47 416  –  –  –
The Lakeview  27 713  –  2 110  2 110  2 110  21 383  –
City Business Centre  24 454  –  1 314  1 365  1 418  1 473  18 884
Shopping City Galati  18 873  –  1 355  1 355  1 355  1 355  13 453
Ploiesti Shopping City (joint venture)  17 429  –  1 095  1 095  1 095  1 095  13 049
Retail Park Pitesti  11 131  –  11 131  –  –  –  –
The Office Cluj-Napoca (joint venture)  6 875  –  348  348  348  348  5 483
Street Segment Retail Portfolio and Brasov Value Centre  5 728  200  250  5 478  –  –  –
Regional Value Centres  5 285  –  373  373  373  373  3 793
NE Property Cooperatief – 80 000 – – – – –
Rasnov Industrial Facility and Otopeni Warehouse  – 9 500  –  –  –  –  –
Total  218 565 89 700  23 850  63 460  10 619  65 974  54 662
The reference base rate (1 month EURIBOR, 3 month EURIBOR) was hedged with a weighted average interest rate cap of 2.0% for 44% of the outstanding notional amount and a weighted average interest rate swap of 1.8% for 56% of the outstanding notional amount.

LEASE EXPIRY PROFILE 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 ≥2024 Total
Total based on rental income 2.9% 9.6% 10.2% 16.2% 18.5% 15.0% 5.4% 2.3% 3.6% 16.3% 100%